Switching from traditional classroom instruction to an online learning
environment was challenging. Learning institutions implemented several teachers’ upskilling
and skill-building programs to prepare for emergencies. However, teachers were not exempted
from the impact of the COVID–19 pandemic. Two hundred eighty-nine (289) teachers from 19
non-sectarian private schools around the Philippines were profiled in the study using quantitative
and qualitative research techniques. Roman Catholics and women composed most of the teachers.
They employ a range of online technologies and instructional methods.

[...]

to show a sample’s findings to the entire population (Creswell & Creswell, 2018). The quantitative
research design used in this study answered the research objectives to better understand teachers’
challenges and teaching practices during the COVID-19 pandemic.

2.2 Respondents of the Study
Two hundred eighty-nine (289) teacher were the respondent of the study teaching in 19 non-
sectarian private schools from basic to higher education levels in the country. The total population
sampling was employed in the study. Moreover, this paper acknowledges its limitation in terms